

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN  
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

D.A., a minor, by and through his  
mother B.A.; and X.A., a minor, by and  
through his mother B.A.,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

TRI COUNTY AREA SCHOOLS;  
ANDREW BUIKEMA, in his individual  
capacity; and WENDY BRADFORD, in  
her individual capacity,

*Defendants.*

Case Number: 23-cv-423

Judge Paul L. Maloney  
Magistrate Judge Sally J. Berens

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

**\*\*\*Expedited Consideration  
Requested Under L.R. 7.1(e)\*\*\***

---

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

---

CONOR T. FITZPATRICK  
(Mich. P78981 / D.C. 90015616)  
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL  
RIGHTS AND EXPRESSION  
700 Pennsylvania Ave. SE, Ste. 340  
Washington, D.C. 20003  
(215) 717-3473  
conor.fitzpatrick@thefire.org

KELLEY BREGENZER  
(NY. Bar No. 5987482)  
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL  
RIGHTS AND EXPRESSION  
510 Walnut St., Ste. 900  
Philadelphia, PA 19106  
(215) 717-3473  
kelley.bregenzer@thefire.org

*Counsel for Plaintiffs*

Plaintiffs D.A. and X.A., minors, by and through their mother, B.A., move under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56(a) for summary judgment. As set forth in the incorporated Brief, Defendants Andrew Buikema and Wendy Bradford violated Plaintiffs' First Amendment rights by preventing Plaintiffs from engaging in nondisruptive political expression at their public school (Claim I). Defendant Tri County Area Schools is liable for Buikema's and Bradford's constitutional violations under *Monell v. Department of Social Services*, 436 U.S. 658 (1978) (Claim II).

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**Page:**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS ..... 3

    I.    D.A. and X.A. Attend Tri County Area Schools in Good Standing. .... 3

    II.   The School District’s Dress Code Prohibits “Obscene” and “Profane” Attire..... 4

    III.  “Let’s Go Brandon” Is a Popular, Non-Profane Anti-Biden Political Slogan..... 6

    IV.   D.A. and X.A. Wear “Let’s Go Brandon” Apparel to School to Express Their Political Views. .... 9

    V.    The School District Never Experienced Disruption Due to “Let’s Go Brandon” or Other Political Apparel..... 12

    VI.   D.A. and X.A. Sent a Cease and Desist Letter, but the School District Confirmed Its “Let’s Go Brandon” Ban Remains in Effect. .... 12

LEGAL ARGUMENT ..... 14

    I.    D.A. and X.A. Engaged in Protected Nondisruptive Political Expression by Wearing “Let’s Go Brandon” Sweatshirts to School. (Claims I and III). .... 14

        A.    The First Amendment protects wearing clothing with the political slogan “Let’s Go Brandon” to school..... 15

        B.    The “Let’s Go Brandon” political slogan is not sexually explicit, vulgar, or lewd under *Fraser*. .... 19

            1.    *Fraser* is a limited exception for sexually explicit or profane speech. .... 19

            2.    Defendants’ justification of “coded” profanity is unmoored from *Fraser* and common sense. .... 21

- C. In the alternative, D.A.’s and X.A.’s “Let’s Go Brandon” sweatshirts are protected “ambiguously lewd” political speech. .... 26
- D. Because there is no genuine issue of material fact Defendants censored protected speech, D.A. and X.A. are entitled to summary judgment. .... 27
- II. Because *Tinker* Clearly Established Plaintiffs’ Right to Wear Political Apparel to School, Buikema and Bradford Are Not Entitled to Qualified Immunity. (Claim I) ..... 28
  - A. Viewing the facts in the light most favorable to D.A. and X.A. demonstrates Buikema and Bradford violated their constitutional rights. .... 28
  - B. D.A.’s and X.A.’s First Amendment rights were clearly established at the time of Buikema’s and Bradford’s conduct..... 29
- III. Under *Monell*, the School District Is Responsible for Buikema’s and Bradford’s Constitutional Violations. (Claim II). .... 31
- IV. The Dress Code Provision Barring Attire Which “Calls Undue Attention to Oneself” Is Void for Vagueness. (Claim IV). .... 34
- V. The Dress Code Provision Barring Attire Which “Calls Undue Attention to Oneself” Is Unconstitutionally Overbroad. (Claim V). .... 37
- CONCLUSION ..... 40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s):</b>
 <b>CASES</b>	
<i>Am. Booksellers Ass’n, Inc. v. Hudnut</i> , 771 F.2d 323 (7th Cir. 1985).....	25
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986) .....	14
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011) .....	29
<i>B.H. ex rel. Hawk v. Easton Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 725 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	passim
<i>Barber ex rel. Barber v. Dearborn Pub. Schs.</i> , 286 F. Supp. 2d 847 (E.D. Mich. 2003) .....	18
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986) .....	passim
<i>Blick v. Ann Arbor Pub. Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 19-CV-12127, 2023 WL 3689407 (E.D. Mich. May 26, 2023).....	8
<i>Bible Believers v. Wayne Cnty.</i> , 805 F.3d 228 (6th Cir. 2015).....	32, 39, 40
<i>Boddie v. Am. Broad. Cos., Inc.</i> , 881 F.2d 267 (6th Cir. 1989).....	35
<i>Boroff v. Van Wert City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 220 F.3d 465 (6th Cir. 2000).....	25
<i>Broussard ex rel. Lord v. Sch. Bd. of City of Norfolk</i> , 801 F. Supp. 1526 (E.D. Va. 1992) .....	25
<i>City of St. Louis v. Praprotnik</i> , 485 U.S. 112 (1988) .....	33
<i>Deja Vu of Nashville, Inc. v. Metro Gov’t of Nashville &amp; Davidson Cnty.</i> , 274 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2001).....	38

*Doninger ex rel. Doninger v. Neihoff*,  
527 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 2008) ..... 25

*FCC v. Pacifica*,  
438 U.S. 726 (1978) ..... 20, 21

*Feliciano v. City of Cleveland*,  
988 F.2d 649 (6th Cir. 1993)..... 32, 33

*Flaherty v. Keystone Oaks Sch. Dist.*,  
247 F. Supp. 2d 698 (W.D. Pa. 2003) ..... 35, 38, 39

*Ginsberg v. New York*,  
390 U.S. 629 (1968) ..... 20

*Grayned v. City of Rockford*,  
408 U.S. 104 (1972) ..... 35

*Guiles ex rel. Guiles v. Marineau*,  
461 F.3d 320 (2d Cir. 2006) ..... passim

*Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier*,  
484 U.S. 260 (1988) ..... 18, 19

*Hill v. Colorado*,  
530 U.S. 703 (2000) ..... 34

*Holloman ex rel. Holloman v. Harland*,  
370 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2004)..... 30

*Holzemer v. City of Memphis*,  
621 F.3d 512 (6th Cir. 2010)..... 29

*Hope v. Pelzer*,  
536 U.S. 730 (2002) ..... 29

*Hustler Mag., Inc. v. Falwell*,  
485 U.S. 46 (1988) ..... 15

*Hynes v. Mayor & Council of Borough of Oradell*,  
425 U.S. 610 (1976) ..... 35

*In re Citadel Broad. Co.*,  
177 FCC Rcd. 483 (2002) ..... 22



*J.D.B. v. North Carolina*,  
564 U.S. 261 (2011) ..... 27

*J.S. ex rel. Snyder v. Blue Mountain Sch. Dist.*,  
650 F.3d 915 (3d Cir. 2011) ..... 17

*Leonard v. Robinson*,  
477 F.3d 347 (6th Cir. 2007)..... 14

*Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Husted*,  
751 F.3d 403 (6th Cir. 2014)..... 34

*Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B.L. ex rel. Levy*,  
141 S. Ct. 2038 (2021) ..... passim

*Massachusetts v. Oakes*,  
491 U.S. 576 (1989) ..... 38

*Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.*,  
436 U.S. 658 (1978) ..... 31, 32, 33

*Morse v. Frederick*,  
551 U.S. 393 (2007) ..... passim

*New York v. Ferber*,  
458 U.S. 747 (1982) ..... 38

*New York Times Co. v. Sullivan*,  
376 U.S. 254 (1964) ..... 15

*Nixon v. N. Loc. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.*,  
383 F. Supp. 2d 965 (S.D. Ohio. 2005) ..... 23

*Nuxoll ex rel. Nuxoll. v. Indian Prairie Sch. Dist. No. #204*,  
523 F.3d 668 (7th Cir. 2008)..... 19, 23

*Olmstead v. United States*,  
277 U.S. 438 (1928) ..... 3

*Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati*,  
475 U.S. 469 (1986) ..... 33

*Pyle ex rel. Pyle v. S. Hadley Sch. Comm.*,  
861 F. Supp. 157 (D. Mass. 1994)..... 25

*Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.*,  
515 U.S. 819 (1995) ..... 39

*Rosenblatt v. Baer*,  
383 U.S. 75 (1966) ..... 15

*Rudd v. City of Norton Shores*,  
977 F.3d 503 (6th Cir. 2020) ..... 15

*Saxe v. State Coll. Area Sch. Dist.*,  
240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001) ..... 19, 39

*Shelton v. Tucker*,  
364 U.S. 479 (1960) ..... 16

*Smith ex rel. Smith v. Mount Pleasant Pub. Schs.*,  
285 F. Supp. 2d 987 (E.D. Mich. 2003) ..... 35

*Soper v. Hoben*,  
195 F.3d 845 (6th Cir. 1999) ..... 31

*Starbuck v. Williamsburg James City Cnty. Sch. Bd.*,  
28 F. 4th 529 (4th Cir. 2022) ..... 33

*Terminiello v. City of Chicago*,  
337 U.S. 1 (1949) ..... 37

*Texas v. Johnson*,  
491 U.S. 397 (1989) ..... 22

*Thomas v. Bd. of Educ., Granville Cent. Sch. Dist.*,  
607 F.2d 1043 (2d Cir. 1979) ..... 21

*Tinker v. Des Moines Area Sch. Dist.*,  
393 U.S. 503 (1969) ..... passim

*Tolan v. Cotton*,  
572 U.S. 650 (2014) ..... 28

*West Virginia St. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette*,  
319 U.S. 624 (1943) ..... 3, 25

**STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 31

**COURT RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 ..... 14

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

167 Cong. Rec. H5774-01, H5776 (2021) ..... 7, 24

167 Cong. Rec. H5880-01, H5880 (2021) ..... 7, 24

168 Cong. Rec. H5240-05, H5240 (2022) ..... 7, 24

Annie Linskey, *How ‘Let’s go Brandon’ became an unofficial GOP slogan*,  
Wash. Post (Nov. 15, 2021)..... 6

Carrie A. Beyer, *Fighting for Control: Movie Studios and the Battle over Third-Party  
Revisions*,  
2004 U. Ill. L. Rev. 96 (2004)..... 22

Kaia Hubbard, *Biden leans into “Dark Brandon” meme after Chiefs’ Super Bowl  
win*, CBS News (Feb. 12, 2024) ..... 8

Maureen Breslin, *Trump campaign sells ‘Let’s Go Brandon’ T-shirts*,  
The Hill (Oct. 28, 2021)..... 6

Paula Denton, *The Power of Our Words: Teacher Language that Helps Children  
Learn*  
14 (2d ed. 2015) ..... 27

Susan B. Kaiser, *The Social Psychology of Clothing and Personal Adornment*  
(1985) ..... 35
